Neighborhood Meeting with City Council o e
The New Juanita Neighborhood
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Finance
1. Update on the cost and tax increases for new annexed areas.

Response: The tax and fee structure to support general services (e.g. police, fire, parks, and streets) is
different between cities and counties. The chart following this response details the differences between the
City of Kirkland and King County. While the City of Kirkland has a utility tax (and franchise fees), the property
tax rate in the City of Kirkland is lower than the road tax levy rate under King County. Depending on the
assessed value of the property, this generally results in lower taxes being paid to the City of Kirkland than to
King County. Note that the 2012 property tax rates will not be set until December 2011.

2011 Tax Comparison lllustration
King County (Area served by FD #41) vs. Kirkland

Property Tax Comparison
Rate per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

King County City of Kirkland
County Road Lewy (Lewy Code 7337) $ 2.20 |Regular Levy $ 1.30
Fire District #41 1.15 | Debt* -
Consolidated (State, Port, County) 3.84 |Consolidated (State, Port, County) 3.84
Finn Hill Park District** 0.06 |Finn Hill Park District** 0.06
EMS 0.30 [EMS 0.30
Lake Washington School 2.98 |Lake Washington School 2.98
Hospital District 0.48 |Hospital District 0.48
Library District 0.57 |Library District 0.55
Flood Control Zone District 0.11 |Flood Control Zone District 0.11
Ferry District*** 0.00 |Ferry District*** 0.00
Total Levy $ 11.69 |Total Levy $ 9.62
Property Tax on $495,000 Home $ 5,788 |Property Tax on $495,000 Home $ 4,763

Difference City to County $ (1,025)

Rate Difference $ (2.07),

* Excludes debt senice on City's woted debt ($0.09/1,000 A.V.) which does not apply to the annexation area. A
portion of Fire District 41 debt senice will remain until debt is retired (estimated at $0.13/1,000 A.V.)

** Finn Hill Park District lewy only applies to residents within the Finn Hill Park District boundary.
*** Ferry District rate is $0.00360/$1,000 A.V.

Total Tax Comparison
Rate per $1,000 of Assessed Valuation

Annual

Increase or

King County City of Kirkland (Decrease)
Average Property Tax Paid" $5,788 $4,763 ($1,025)
Utility Tax/Franchise Fee™ $0 $455 $455
Surface Water Fees $122 $178 $56
King County Surface Water Debt Senice™ $11 $11 $0
Total $5,921 | $ 5,406 ($515)

" These figures are based on an average home value of $495,000 and excludes debt senice on City's woted debt
since residents in the annexation area did not assume Kirkland’s outstanding voted debt; actual property tax
rates vary within different areas of the annexation area.

M Actual utility taxes for annexation area residents may be more or less depending on their utility usage.

M King County surface water-related debt service continues until debt is retired in 2021.

Note (1): King County property taxes continue to apply in 2011. The annexation area will be subject to City of
Kirkland property taxes in 2012.
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Public Works
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When are they ever going to finish the work on 98th Ave NE between NE 116th and NE 124?

Response: The unseasonably wet early-summer months delayed the start of the City’s 2011 Overlay Project
and, while all of the other roadways in the 2011 Program were completed, coordination with the adjacent
ongoing development and the onset of fall weather led to the decision to postpone the overlay of this
roadway. This portion of 98th Ave NE will require the removal of the top layer of asphalt through a milling
operation, and be followed by the placement of a new layer of asphalt. With the rainy season now upon us,
the City and the contractor did not want to take any chances and risk ending up with a compromised roadway
where water ponding or other safety issues could occur. The Project will be put onto the paving projects list
for early 2012. Check back on the City’s web site, www.kirklandwa.gov (search street preservation) for
updates about the scheduling of 98" Avenue NE.

Has there been any consideration to extending the sidewalk along 100" Avenue NE from Blockbuster to
Simonds Rd NE? There are often pedestrians and joggers as well as children in our cul-de-sac who will one
day want to walk down for shopping (if they aren't already doing so).

Response: The City prepares a six year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to schedule improvements and
maintenance on the City's transportation systems, including streets, sidewalks, and intersections. The City
Council reviews, updates and adopts the CIP every two years. Projects are evaluated based upon the CIP
prioritization process and available funding. This biennial process begins again in 2012, with the final
adoption by City Council in December, 2012. Based on your request, CIP staff will include a project to provide
for new sidewalk along 100" Ave NE, near the City’s northern limits, in our prioritization process; please check
back on the City’s web site, www.kirklandwa.gov for more information about public involvement
opportunities. We also recommend that you stay involved with your neighborhood association
(www.juanitaneighborhoods.com), which can be a very effective conduit for promoting capital improvement
ideas.

With the feeder change of A.G. Bell Elementary to Finn Hill Middle School that will have ~200 kids traveling
up and down Juanita Drive daily starting fall 2012. We need to address the safety of these children, some of
whom will occasionally walk between those areas of Kirkland. Can we put in a gravel barrier between the
street and the side of the road for the occasional pedestrian? Does a safe walking path between Finn Hill and
A.G. Bell exist today? Long term, a sidewalk is needed on Juanita Drive as a bridge to our new family
members of Kirkland.

Response: Over the next year, Kirkland staff will be conducting assessments of the needs for improvements in
the New Neighborhoods of Finn Hill, Juanita and Kingsgate. We understand that the County had identified a
number of improvements which have been requested over the years and there have not been the funds to
provide them; Kirkland is experiencing the same limitation of funding for the amount of improvements
identified. Working with the identified needs and additional community input from the New Neighborhoods
area (including suggestions such as yours for Juanita Drive), the City will be prioritizing the improvements
based on our available funding.

Over the past few years City staff has also been very successful in partnering with the Lake Washington
School District in securing a number of State and Federal grants associated with Safe Routes to Schools. These
grant funds go a long way in helping the City leverage our limited resources for non-motorized transportation
projects. We will continue our efforts with the School District in pursuit of grant funding as it becomes
available. While there is no City funding immediately available for the construction of a sidewalk or pathway
along Juanita Drive, our Traffic Engineering Division will closely monitor vehicle and pedestrian use of Juanita
Drive and elevate needed motorized and non-motorized improvements for inclusion within the City Capital
Improvement Program.
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Your request has been submitted to our Capital Projects group along with your contact information for our
records. It will receive consideration as we move ahead with our Capital Improvement Program for the City. If
you are interested in viewing our existing City ranking process, please visit our web site at:
http://www.kirklandwa.qov/depart/Public Works/Transportation __Streets/Transportation Project Evaluat
ion.htm or go to www.kirklandwa.qov and search Transportation Project Evaluation.

Parks and Community Services
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What is the status and plan for Juanita Beach?

Response: Construction of park improvements (the first phase of implementing the Juanita Beach Park
Master Plan) were completed in September by Marshbank Construction after the City terminated the contract
of the initial general contractor due to nonperformance. The City is pursuing financial reimbursement of
unanticipated extra project costs from the surety company that supplied a performance bond on behalf of the
original contractor. Additional phases of park improvements (such as a new bathhouse, picnic shelters, ball
field improvements, etc.) will occur in the future when funding is identified. The Parks and Community
Services Department is working to identify funds to construct a new picnic shelter in the park for next
summer. For more information about long range plans for Juanita Beach Park, visit the project webpage at
http://www.kirklandwa.gov/depart/parks/Park Planning  Development/Juanita Beach Master Plan.htm
or go to www.kirklandwa.gov and search Juanita Beach Master Plan.

Please ask your Department of Parks and Community Services to restore the beach at the remodeled Juanita

Beach Park. Most of the landscape design makes sense, even though | mourn the loss of marshy open space

that is now fenced. However, the choice to put little berms (like fingers, perhaps) of dirt, bark, and aspen

trees on the beach between the concrete walkway and the water makes no sense for the following reasons:

e Aspens will propagate (make baby trees) by sending out dozens of runners into the sand. This will make it
difficult to build sand castles, and may hurt bare feet. And it will be expensive to maintain.

e Asany experience gardener knows, a berm tends to flatten over time. With no barrier to block it, the dirt
and bark will migrate into the sand.

0 Adults won't be happy about lying out on dirt and bark during our one week of summer.
0 Kids who build sand castles will get little pieces of bark imbedded in their hands.

e Dictionary.com defines a beach as ""an expanse of sand or pebbles along a shore."" Most people think of
a beach as a place where they will get an unobstructed view of the water and sky, and can walk along an
open expanse of sand. The berms and future tall trees have destroyed the view and the expansiveness of
the beach.

o0 It will also be more difficult to throw Frisbees, balls, etc.

o The berms just plain look silly. Perhaps the landscape designer hasn't been to a beach.

Thank you for listening. Even though this project is over budget, | hope you consider relocating the aspens,

removing the dirt and bark, and adding back the sand.

Response: The landscape beds near the shoreline are intended to meet local, state, and federal permit
requirements for improving the ecological value of the Lake Washington shoreline, and are consistent with
the City’s newly adopted Shoreline Master Program. The City worked with permit authorities to find a “happy
medium” between adding the required landscaping along the beachfront while maintaining recreation
opportunities and water access for park users. The aspen trees are appropriate for the lakeshore location;
Parks Dept. staff will monitor their growth over time to ensure that park users are not negatively impacted.
With respect to the wood bark mulch in landscape beds, we agree that these areas need to be better
contained and it will be a point of emphasis over the coming months (could be a good neighborhood
volunteer project). We have also consolidated some of the landscape beds — 3 landscape beds on the west
side of the beach (closer to the playground area) have since been removed. For more information on the
maintenance of Juanita Beach Park please contact Jason Filan, Park Maintenance and Operations Manager,
at jfilan@kirklandwa.gov or 425-587-3341.
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The dead trees (at Juanita Beach Park) that are cut off at about twenty feet high make the west part of the
park look like a logging area, not a natural forest. It was a good idea in theory, but looks stupid in reality.
There are plenty of dead snags in the woods in Juanita. Please consider removing the dead cottonwoods
completely, when you have the extra money.

Response: The dead trees are actually imported and installed features of the newly-created wetland marshes.
The snags provide food and habitat for a variety of plants and animals. Cavity-nesting birds such as
woodpeckers and chickadees use them for nesting, insects live under their bark (providing food sources for
insectivorous animals), and the decaying wood provides substrate for mosses, liverworts, lichens, and fungi.
Snags are a typical design feature of engineered wetlands and were required to be installed by the various
regulatory agencies. In time the extensive surrounding planting of new trees and shrubs will shield and reduce
the visual prominence of the snags.

Will work parties be organized for Edith Moulton Park like they are for other parks in Kirkland and when will
they build a bridge across the Juanita Creek where presently all we have to cross the creek is a fallen log that
is challenging for those with poor balance to walk on. | have fallen into the creek doing this and it is not
pleasant and very dangerous. This park has so much potential.

Response: The Parks and Community Services Department welcomes opportunities to work with community
groups to improve our parks, including Edith Moulton Park. If you are interested in organizing or participating
in work parties please contact Jason Filan, Park Maintenance and Operations Manager, at
ifilan@kirklandwa.gov or 425-587-3341. Construction of a footbridge crossing Juanita Creek will be
considered as part of future improvements to the park and its extensive trail system. However, at this time a
schedule to complete these improvements has not been determined. A future park master planning process
will also occur at some point in the future.

Planning
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Police
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Every Saturday and Sunday the roadway medians along 100th Avenue and Juanita Woodinville Way and
sidewalks at intersections in Juanita are being littered with A-frame signs from Bentley Homes and Verdeaux
Condos (both businesses located outside of the City of Kirkland). | would encourage the City of Kirkland to
have Code Enforcement work at least one weekend a month to make certain enforcement occurs for the
people who think that the rules don't apply over the weekend. And, for those of us who have business
licenses in the City of Kirkland, | would like to know why these businesses are allowed to trash out our
neighborhood without City of Kirkland business license?

Response: Code Enforcement officers have contacted Bentley Homes and Verdeaux Condos about sign
placement. Signs placed in medians or sidewalks are confiscated when seen by code enforcement. We
understand that the signs proliferate on the weekends and will explore ways to staff weekend sign patrols. It
is not required to have a Kirkland business license when displaying real estate signs for properties not in
Kirkland.

An enormous "Thank You" to the City of Kirkland's Police Department for their prompt response to a recent
incident at our business and to their vigilance to the traffic offenders in the neighborhood.

Response: You are very welcome. The Police Department is committed to providing the best service possible.
We take community safety very seriously, and our goal is to work with the community and neighborhood
groups to identify, respond, and resolve issues of concern. You mentioned two areas of concern that we place
a high priority on, business safety and traffic safety. We will continue to use current data to identify where we
are most needed and effective. In addition to data, we also seek input from the community on where to
deploy our resources in order to assist the neighborhoods in being safe and secure.

Miscellaneous
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I'm glad the City of Kirkland incorporated both our residence and business. Thanks for caring what we think!
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